for the Grant of Issue Mandate” of this letter, it is impracticable to further increase the amounts

of debts of the Group.

The Directors confirmed that they would exercise due and careful consideration when choosing

the best financing method available to the Group. With this being the case, along with the fact

that the Grant of Issue Mandate will provide the Company with an additional alternative and

it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods to

relieve its financial position, we concur with the Directors that the Grant of Issue Mandate is

fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

(5) Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the Refreshed Mandate (assuming no other Shares are

issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholding in the Company
as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding in the Company
upon full utilization of
the Refreshed Mandate

(assuming no other Shares
are issued or repurchased by

the Company)
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam

 (Note 1) 78,125 0.01% 78,125 0.00%

Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter (Note 1) 156,250 0.01% 156,250 0.01%

Dr. Wu Yi-Shuen (Note 2) 17,797,250 1.16% 17,797,250 0.97%

PMA Emerging Opportunities Fund

SPC (Note 3) 200,000,000 13.03% 200,000,000 10.86%

VMS Private Investment Partners II

Limited (Note 3) 200,000,000 13.03% 200,000,000 10.86%

Mr. Andrew Liu (Note 3) 200,000,000 13.03% 200,000,000 10.86%

Public Shareholders 916,518,479 59.73% 916,518,479 49.77%

New Shares to be issued under the

Refreshed Mandate – – 306,910,020 16.67%

Total 1,534,550,104 100.00% 1,841,460,124 100.00%

– 23 –

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Notes:

1 As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam is the chairman and Mr. Lo Yuen

Wa Peter is the managing Director of the Company; and

2 Dr. Wu Yi-Shuen is the chairman and chief executives of Sun Materials.

3 Holders of the Convertible Bonds.

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the public Shareholders would decrease

from approximately 59.73% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 49.77% upon

full utilization of the Refreshed Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased